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HEALTH AND SAFETY 

CHAPTER 287 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1130 
(Unhjem) 

HOSPITAL QUALITY REVIEW INFORMATION 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

717 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 01 - 02 . 1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to confident i a l information received b y 
hospital utilization committees and interna l hospital quality 
assurance review committees. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT. Section 23 - 01 - 02 . 1 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

23 - 01 -02 . 1. Hospital utilization comm ittees Internal quality 
assurance review committees - Reports - Immunity . Any information, 
data, reports, or records made available to a mandatory hospital 
committee or extended care facility committee as required by state 
or federal l aw or by the joint commission on accreditation of 
hospitals by a hospital or extended care facility in this state 
sfia~~ ee or to an internal quality assurance review committee of any 
hospital or extended care facility in this state are confidentia l 
and sfia~~ ~be used by such eeffiffi~~~ee committees and the members 
thereof only in the exercise of the proper functions of the 
eeffiffi~~~ee committees . The proceedings and records of such a 
committee are not subject to subpoena or discovery or introduction 
into evidence in any civil action arising out of any matter which is 
the subject of consideration by the committee. Information, 
documents, or records otherwise available from original sources are 
not immune from discovery or use in any civil action merely because 
they were presented during the proceedings of such a committee, nor 
may any person who testified before such a committee or who is a 
member of it be prevented from testifying as to matters within that 
person's knowledge, but a witness cannot be asked about that 
witness' testimony before the committee. This section does not 
relieve any person of any liability which the person has incurred or 
may incur to a patient as a result of furnishing health care to the 
patient. No physician, hospital, or institution furnishing 
information, data, reports, or records to any such committee with 
respect to any patient examined or treated by such physician or 
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confined in such hospital or institution sfia±± is, by reason of 
furnishing such information, Be liable in damages to-any person, or 
Be fie±a ~e a~swe~ answerable for willful violation of a privileged 
communication. No member of such a committee ei a fies~~~a± e~ 

eK~e~aea ea~e iae~±~~y sfia±± Be is liable in damages to any person 
for any action taken or recommendation made within the scope of the 
functions of sMefi the committee if sMeft the committee member acts 
without malice and in~e reasonable belie~that such action or 
recommendation is warranted by the facts known to him. 

Approved April 11, 1983 
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CHAPTER 288 

SENATE BILL NO . 2129 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Department of Health) 

BIRTH AND DEATH CERTIFICATE FEES 

719 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 02.1 - 29 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to fees for certification and 
correct i on of b i rth and death certificates. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 02.1 - 29 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

23 - 02 . 1-29 . Fees . 

1. The state department of health shall prescribe the fees, 
if any, not to exceed ~we five dollars, to be paid for the 
following: 

a. Each certified copy of a cert i ficate or record. 

b. Each certified statement of the facts of birth other 
than a copy of the original birth certificate. 

c. Each filing of a new certificate of birth or fetal 
death following adoption, legitimation, or 
determination of paternity. 

d. Each filing of a delayed certificate of birth or death 
except as provided for in subsection 3 of section 
23-02. 1- 18. 

e. Each filing of an amendment to a birth or death 
certificate. 

f. A search of the files or records when no copy is made. 

g. The fee for each additional copy of the same document, 
requested at the same time, may not exceed two 
do l lars . 
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2 . Fees collected under this sec t ion by the state registrar 
shall be deposited in the genera l fund of this state, 
according to procedures established by the state 
treasurer. When a local regist rar of any county in the 
state shall have been duly authorized, by the state 
registrar, to prepare and issue certified copies o f death 
certificates or fetal death certificates, said local 
registrar shall be entitled to charge a fee, not to exceed 
~we five dollars, for e a efi ee~~~f~ea ee~y the first 
certified copy, and not to exceed two dollars for each 
additional certified copy of the same document requested 
at the same time. Fees collected under this section by 
local registrars shall be deposited to the general fund of 
the respective counties . 

Approved March 1 0 , 1983 



HEALTH AND SAFETY CHAPTER 289 

CHAPTER 289 

SENATE BILL NO . 2396 
(Olson) 

PRE-NEED FUNERAL CONTRACTS 

721 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 06 - 03. 1 of the North Dako t a 
Century Code, re l ating to pre - need funera l contracts; and to 
provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23 - 06 - 03 .1 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

23 -06-03.1 . Payments on pre-need funeral contracts to be deposited in a 
bank or trust company - Bank shall keep record of deposit Penalty. 
Whenever payments are made to any person upon pre - need funeral 
service contracts, one hundred percent of the funds collected under 
such contracts for the sale of professional service or personal 
property to be used in funeral services and fifty percent of the 
funds collected under such contracts for the sale of cemetery 
merchandise shall be deposited within thi rty days in a bank or trust 
company carrying federal deposit insurance and located within the 
state of North Dakota . Payments received from any sale of 
professional service or personal property to be used in funeral 
services or cemetery merchandise which cannot or would not be 
serviced by any licensed funeral establishment or cemetery 
association in the area where the service or property was sold are 
specifically included, whether or not such sales might otherwise be 
considered pre - need funeral service contracts, within the payments 
to be deposited under this section. Such funds may be released by 
the bank or trust company t o the depositor upon the death of the 
person for whose benefit the funds were paid. A certified copy of 
the cert i ficate of death shall be furnished to the bank or trust 
company as prima facie evidence of death . Such funds may be 
released by the bank or trust company to the person making such 
payment , prior to the death of the person for whose benefit the 
funds are paid, upon a five - day written notice by registered or 
cert i fied mai l made b y the bank or trus t company to the depositor at 
the request of t he person making such p ayment. 
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Any bank or trust company receiving such a deposit shall keep 
a complete record thereof , showi ng the name of t he depositor, name 
of the person making payment , name o f the person for whose benefit 
payment is made , and any other perti nent information. 

Any person who willfully violates this section or any rule or 
order of the commissioner pursuant hereto is guilty of a class C 
felony. Each violative act constitutes a separate offense and a 
prosecution or conviction of any one offense shal l not bar a 
prosecution or conviction for any other offense. 

Approved March 15, 1983 
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CHAPTER 290 

SENATE BILL NO . 2291 
(Senator Grotberg) 

(Representative Horgan) 

BURIAL DATE 

723 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 06 - 04 of t he North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the date of buria l . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 06 - 04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as fo llows: 

23 -06-04 . Time with in whic h burial or cremation must be made 
Exceptions. The dead body of a human being must be buried or 
cremated by the person charged with that duty within eight days 
after the death of such person except when any of the following 
occur: 

l. The right to dissect the body is expressly conferred by 
law. 

2. The body is being carried through this state . 

3. The body is being removed from this state for the purpose 
of burial or cremation in some other state. 

4. A permit is obtained from the local 
state health department allowing a 
which the body need not be buried or 
shall state the additional length of 
body need not be buried or cremated. 

health officer or the 
longer time during 

cremated. The permit 
time during which the 

5. The body is being stored for an extended period of time in 
a vault determined suitable by the state department of 
health. 

The date of burial or cremation shall be the date of the committal 
service or date of placement in a storage vault. 

Appro ved Apr i l 8, 19 83 
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CHAPTER 291 

SENATE BILL NO . 2195 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Historical Board) 

UNLAWFUL OPENING OF BURIALS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 06 - 27 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the unlawful opening of burials; and 
to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 06 - 27 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-06-27. Unlawfully opening pl ace of burial - Penalty - Exceptions . 
E¥ery ~ person is guilty of a class C felony who, without authority 
of law, opens any grave or any place of burial, temporary or 
otherwise, or who breaks open any building wherein any dead body of 
a human being is deposited while awaiting burial, with intent, 
either: 

l. To remove the dead body of a human being, or any part 
thereof; or 

2 . To steal the coffin , or any part thereof, or anything 
attached thereto or connected therewith, or the vestments 
or other articles buried with the same 7 is ey~ii•y ef a 
eiass 8 feieR y. 

This section does not apply to the inadvertent opening of burial 
mounds, prehistoric graves , or prehistoric cemeteries when such 
re~ains would not appear to a reasonable person to be human, or when 
the state department of hea l th and the state historical board have 
been notified of such discovery and such unregistered human remains 
shall be studied and reinterred pursuant to rules adopted by the 
state department of health and the state historical board. This 
section also does not apply to situations in which the state 
department of health and the state historical board are notified of 
the need to disinter and move prehistoric human remains which are 
recorded with the state historical board in order to prevent the 
destruction of such graves by actions including, but not limited to, 
the construct i on of highways, dams, reservoirs, coa l mines, power 
generation and transmission facilities, pipelines, farming practices 
and other developments. Where feasib le, such developments should 
avoid disturbance of prehistoric graves. In these situations such 
recorded human remains must be studied and reinterred pursuant to 
rules adopted by the state department of health and the state 
historical board . 

Approv ed March 10, 1983 
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CHAPTER 292 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1591 
(A. Olson , Olafson) 

ABANDONED CEMETERY IDENTIFICATION 
AND MAINTENANCE 

725 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 06 - 30 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the identification and maintenance 
of abandoned cemeteries. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECT ION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 06 - 30 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

23- 06 -30. Abandoned cemeteries to be maintained by counties. The 
board of county commissioners of each county sfia:H: ~ provide for 
the identification, cataloguing, recording, and shall provide for 
the general maintenance and upkeep of each abandoned cemetery 
located within such county. The board shall, at least once each 
year, proceed to have the weeds and grass cut, restore gravestones 
to their original placement, and perform any other general 
maintenance necessary to maintain the dignity and appearance of the 
grounds. For the purposes of this section, a cemetery means any 
tract of land used as a burial plot and which is filed with the 
register of deeds of the county as a public burying place. The 
board of county commissioners of each county shall provide for the 
registration, with the state department of health, of each abandoned 
cemetery within such county unless such cemetery shall have been 
previously registered. Such registration shall take place within 
one year of notification being made to the board, by any interested 
party of the existence of such abandoned cemetery. Expenditures 
shall not exceed levy limitations as provided in section 57 - 15-27 . 2. 

Approved March 10, 198 3 
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CHAPTER 293 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1427 
(Martinso n) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

SELF-SERVICE FUEL DISPENSING ASSISTANCE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsecti on 2 of section 23 - 13 - 02.3 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to assistance for 
handicapped persons using self- service motor fue l dispensing 
facilities at filling stations where pump island service is 
otherwise available; and to dec l are an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Subsection 2 of section 23 - 13 - 02.3 of 
the 1981 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows : 

2. At all times during the operation of a self- service motor 
fuel dispensing facility the owner, operator, e ~ kis e~ 

i~s employee, or authorized attendant shall be on the 
premises and ihall supervise the operation thereof a~~ 
s~ek a~•e~~a~•- The person attending the operation shall 
refuse service to anyone who appears for any reason to be 
unab l e to dispense such motor fuel safely. If, however, 
the filling station provides pump is l and service to its 
customers, the attendant must provide refueling services 
to any handicapped person stopped at a se l f - service motor 
fuel dispensing unit who requests assistance and whose 
vehicle displays a certificate or insignia issued pursuant 
to section 39 - 01 - 15. No additional cost may be charged to 
a handicapped person because of the service. This 
subsection shall not apply to any self- service motor fuel 
dispensing unit equipped with a card- operated or key­
operated dispensing device , provided that all persons 
possessing the card or keys required to operate the device 
have been instructed in the proper and safe operation of 
the device . 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is hereby dec l ared to be an 
emergency measure and is in effect fro m and after its passage and 
approval . 

Approved !1arch l 0 , 19 8 3 
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CHAPTER 294 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1319 
(Rued) 

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS CONTAINERS 

727 

AN ACT relating to the marking of containers used for liquefied 
petroleum gas, and regulating the filling, transferring, and 
possession of marked containers; making an exemption; and to 
provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENA CTED BY THE LEGIS LATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DA KOTA : 

SECTION 1. Defi n itions . As used in this Act, unless the context 
clearly requires otherwise: 

l. "Liquefied petroleum gas" means any material which is 
composed predominately of any of the following 
hydrocarbons or mixtures of the same: Propane, propylene, 
butanes (normal butane and isobutane) and the butylenes. 

2. "Liquefied petroleum gas containers" means any pressurized 
containers which are designed to hold more than one 
hundred fifty gallons of liquefied petroleum gas. 

3. "Owner" means any person who holds a written bill of sale 
under which title to a container was transferred or any 
manufacturer of a container who has not sold or 
transferred ownership of the container by a written bil l 
of sale . 

SECTI ON 2. Unauth or ized f ill ing , t ransfe r , or cove r ing of ident if ication 
mar ks prohibited. It is unlawful for any person except the owner or 
the owner's authorized agent to fill or refill a container with 
liquefied petroleum gas, or any other gas or compounds; or buy, 
sell, offer for sale, give, take, loan, deliver, or permit to be 
delivered, or otherwise use a container if the container bears upon 
its surface, in plainly legible characters, the name, initials, 
mark, or other identifying device of the owner; nor may any person 
other than the owner of a container or a person so authorized by the 
owner, deface, erase, obliterate, cover up, or otherwise remove or 
conceal any name, mark, initial, or identifying device on the 

. container. 
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SECTION 3. Unauthorized possession - Presumptive evidence. The use 
of a container by any person other than an authorized agent of the 
person whose name, mark, initial, or identifying device is or was on 
the container without written consent or purchase of the marked and 
distinguished container for the sale of liquefied petroleum gas or 
filling or refilling with liquefied petroleum gas, or the possession 
of a container by any person other than an authorized agent of the 
person whose name, mark, initial, or other identifying device is 
stamped on the container without the written consent of the owner, 
is presumptive evidence of the unlawful use or filling of the 
container. 

SECTION 4. Exemption . Contractors engaged in construction 
projects for the building, replacement or repair of roads, streets, 
alleys or parking lots are exempt from the provisions of this Act. 

SECTION 5. Penalty . Any person who violates any provision of 
this Act is guilty of a class B misdemeanor for each separate 
offense. 

Approved Apri l 5, 1983 
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CHAPTER 295 

SENATE BILL NO . 2081 
(Fritzell) 

METAL PULL TAB CONTAINERS 

729 

AN ACT to prohibi t the sale o f 
detachab l e parts ; to provide a 
effective date. 

metal beverage containers with 
penalty; a nd to provide a n 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . Sale of meta l beverage containe rs having detachable parts 
prohibited - Penalty . No person may sell or offer for sale in this 
state a carbonated or noncarbonated soft drink , beer, other malt 
beverage , tea, or fruit or vegetable drink in liquid form and 
intended for human consumption contained in an individual sealed 
meta l contai ner designed and constructed so that a metal pul l tab i s 
detached in the process of opening the containe r. This section does 
not prohibit the use of adhesively attached aluminized polyeste r 
film pull top seals . Violation of this section is a class B 
misdemeanor and each day of violation is a separate offense. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE . This Act is effective on 
January 1, 1984. 

Approved March 15, 1983 
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CHAPTER 296 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1661 
(Thompson, Whalen , Lloyd) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH COMPENSATION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 14- 04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to compensation for members of a 
district board of health. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLAT IVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 14-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-14-04. Dist rict boa rd of health. A district health unit shall 
be organized by the appointment of a district board of health to 
consist of not less than five members, one of whom shall be a 
physician, one a dentist, one a business or professional MeR person, 
one a farmer, and one e weMeR additional person, who shall be 
appointed for terms as follows: One for one year, one for two 
years, one for three years, one for four years, and one for five 
years. All subsequent appointments shall be for a term of five 
years . In no instance shall the board be either all male or all 
female. Each appointee shall serve wi~fieM~ eeM~eRee~ieR eRe until 
his successor is appointed and qualified, and if a vacancy occurs, 
the vacancy shall be filled by appointing for the remainder of the 
unexpired term. Each appointee shall qualify by filing the 
constitutional oath of office, and in case of a district health 
unit, such oath shall be filed in the office of the county auditor 
of the county having the larger population according to the most 
recent state or federal census. Each county in the district shall 
hav e at least one representative on the district board of health and 
counties of ov er fifteen thousand population shall have an 
additional representative for each fifteen thousand population or 
fraction thereof. In district units of less than five counties, 
each county shall have at least one representativ e on the district 
board of health and the additional representatives selected to 
constitute the minimum five - member board shall be equitably 
apportioned among the counties on a population basis. In a city­
county health district comprised of only one county and having a 
ci t y or cities of fifteen thousand population or more, each city 
having a popu l ation of fifteen thousand or more shall have a 
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representat i ve on the district board of health for each fifte en 
thousand popu l ation or fraction thereof and the remaining population 
of the county, exclusive of the populations of cities with fifteen 
thousand populat i on or more each, shall have a representative on the 
district board of health for each fifteen thousand population or 
fraction thereof . ~fie ffieffiee~ s ef ~fie a~ s~~~e~ eea~a e f fie a~~fi sfia ~~ 

Members of the b o ard may be compensated at the rate not to exceed 
forty - fi v e dollars per day and not to exceed twenty- five days in any 
one year. They shal l be reimbursed for ae~~a~ expenses incurred ~~ 
a~~e~a~~~ eff ~ e~a~ eea~a ffie e ~~~~s in the manner and to the exte nt 
provided for state officers . 

Approved April 13, 1 98 3 
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CHAPTER 297 

HOUSE B ILL NO . 1069 
(Legis lati ve Council) 

(Inte r im Socia l Services Commit tee) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

CHOICE OF PHARMACIST IN LONG-TERM CARE 
FACILITIES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapte r 23 - 16 and a new 
section to chapter 50 - 18 of the North Dakota Century Code to 
allow residents of long - term ca r e facilities to choose their 
pharmacist. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 23 -1 6 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to r ead as follows : 

Access to pharmacist . Irrespective of the type of distribution 
system used, no person shall refuse to allow a resident of a nursing 
home, as defined in subsection 3 of section 43 - 34- 01, to choose a 
pharmacist of the resident ' s choice for the compounding and 
dispensing of drugs pursuant to chapter 43 - 15 . 

SECTION 2. A new section t o chapter 50 -18 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Access to pharmacist. Irrespective of the type of distribution 
system used, no person shall refuse to a l low a resident of a 
boarding home for the aged and i n firm to choose a pharmacist of the 
resident ' s choice for the comp ounding and dispensing of drugs 
pursuant to chapter 43 - 15. 

Approve d March 3, 1983 
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CHAPTER 298 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1624 
(Representatives Seren us Hoffner , DeMers) 

(Senator Lash kowitz) 

ADDICTION HOSPITAL LICENSURE 

733 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 23 - 17.1 - 01, 23 - 17 .1- 02, 
23 - 17.1 - 03, 23 - 17.1 - 04, 23 - 17.1 - 05, 23 - 17.1 - 06, and 23 - 17.1 - 07 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to lice?sing 
addiction hospitals . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT. 
Dakota Century Code is hereby 
follows: 

Section 23 - 17.1 - 01 
amended and reenacted 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23-17.1-01 . Licen se required. No person, partnership, 
association, or corporation shall establish, conduct, or maintain in 
the state of North Dakota a hospital, sanitarium, or ~e~a~ee 
iRs~i~~~ieR addiction treatment ro ram for the care of persons 
addicted to alcohol or other drugs without first obtaining a license 
in the manner provided in this chapter, unless a license has already 
been issued for such care under the provisions of this title . 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT . 
Dakota Century Code is hereby 
follows: 

Section 23 - 17.1 - 02 
amended and reenacted 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23-17 . 1-02 . App lication Contents. Any person, partnership, 
association, or corporation desiring a license hereunder shall file 
with the He~~h Bake~a s~a~e department of hea~~h human services a 
verified application containing the name of the applicant; the type 
of institution to be operated; the location thereof ; the name of the 
person or persons in charge thereof; and such other information as 
the He~~h Bake~a s~a~e department ef fiea~~fi may require. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT . 
Dakota Century Code is hereby 
follows: 

Section 23 - 17.1-03 
amended and reenacted 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23- 17 . 1-03 . Inspection of li censed premises. 
institution, or establishment for which a license 

Every building, 
has been issued 
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under this chapter shall , at the request of the department of human 
services, be ~e~~ea~ea~~y inspected by a safi~~a~y efi~~fiee~ aRe 
f~~effiefi wfie the department of health and the fire marshal department 
which shall report as to the safety of the institution to the Ne~~fi 

Bake~a s~a~e department of fiea~~fi wfi~efi human services. The 
department of human services shall also ~fis~ee~ ~fie ~Rs~~~~~~efi 

evaluate the hospital, sanitarium, or addiction treatment program 
under the rules and regulations to be established by sa~a that 
department. No institution of any kind licensed pursuant to the 
provisions of this chapter shall be required to be licensed or 
inspected under the laws of this state relating to hotels, 
restaurants, or lodginghouses. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 23 - 17.1 - 04 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

23-17.1-04. 
or license . 

Issuance, Suspension e~, and revocation of certificate 

1. The He~~fi Bake~a s~a~e department of fiea~~fi human services 
is hereby authorized to certify addiction counselors and 
to issue licenses to operate addiction hospitals er and 
other ~e~a~ea ~fis~~~~~~efis as fiere~fi aef~Rea addictiOn 
treatment programs, for a period of one year, which, after 
examination or inspection, are found to comply with the 
provisions of this chapter, and---anyregulations adopted by 
the department. 

2. The department ~ s fier·eey a~~fie~~!'lea ~e ~ suspend or 
revoke a certificate or license issued hereunder on any of 
the following grounds: 

~~ a . Violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or 
the rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto. 

a~ b. Permitting, aiding or abetting the commission of any 
illegal act in such institution. 

a~ c. Conduct or practices detrimental to the welfare or 
health of any patient of such institution. 

3. Before any certificate or license issued hereunder is 
suspended or revoked, thirty days' written notice shall be 
given the holder thereof of the date set for the hearing 
of the complaint. The holder of such certificate or 
license shall be furnished with a copy of the complaint 
and be entitled to be represented by legal counsel at such 
hearing. Such notice shall be given by the department by 
registered or certified mail. If a certificate or license 
is revoked as herein provided, a new application for a 
certificate or license may be considered by the department 
when, and after, the conditions upon which revocation was 
based have been corrected and evidence of this fact has 
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been satisfactorily furnished. A new certificate o r 
license may then be granted after proper inspection has 
been made on all provisions of this chapter and the rules 
and regulations hereunder have been complied with. 

SECTION 5 . AMENDMENT. 
Dakota Century Code is hereby 
fo l lows: 

Section 23 - 17.1 - 0? 
amended and reenacted 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23- 17 . 1- 05. Rules and regulations . The He!;,·tfi Baketa state 
department o f fiea±tfi human servi ces shall have the power to 
establish standards under this chapter which it finds necessary and 
in the public interest, and it may rescind, amend, or modify such 
regulations and standards from time to time as may be in the public 
interest, insofar as such act i on i s not in conflict with any of the 
provisions o f this chapter. The provisions of chapter 28- 32 shall 
app ly to regulations and administrat i ve proceedings under this 
chapter. 

SECTION 6 . AMENDME NT . 
Dakota Century Code is hereby 
follows: 

Section 23 - 17.1-06 
amended and reenacted 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23- 17 . 1- 06 . Information co nfide nti al . Information received by the 
.Ne~:tfi Baketa state department of fiea±tfi human services through 
inspections of institutions under this chapter shal l be confidential 
and shall not be disclosed except in a proceeding involving the 
question of licensure. 

SECT ION 7. AME NDMEN T . Section 23 - 17.1 - 07 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
fol l ows: 

23-17. 1- 07 . Injunction. The department of fiea±tfi human services , 
in accordance with the l aws of the state governing injunctions and 
other process, may maintain an act i on in the name of the state 
aga inst any person, partnership, association, or corporation, for 
establishing, conducting, managing or operating any addiction 
hospita l within the meaning of the chapter without first having a 
license therefor or herein provided or without first obtaining from 
the state department of fiea±tfi human services written approva l of 
plans and specifications for major alterations of, additions to, or 
construction of addiction facilities . 

Approved Mar ch 8 , 1983 
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CHAPTER 299 

SENATE BILL NO . 2161 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Department of Health) 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PERMIT FEE 

AN ACT to create and enact section 23 - 20 . 3 - 05.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to hazardous waste management 
facilities ' permit or registration certificate fees. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . Section 23 - 20.3 - 05.1 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

23-20 .3-05.1. Fees - Deposit in operating fund. The department by 
rule may prescribe and provide for the payment and collection of 
reasonable fees for the issuance of permits or registration 
certificates for registering, licensing, or permitting hazardous 
waste generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, recycling or 
disposal facilities. The permit or registration certificate fees 
must be based on the anticipated cost of filing and processing the 
application, taking action on the requested permit or registration 
certificate, and conducting a monitoring and inspection program to 
determine compliance or noncompliance with the permit or 
registration certificate . Any moneys collected for permit licensing 
or registration fees must be deposited in the department operating 
fund in the state treasury and any expenditure from the fund is 
subject to appropriation by the legislative assembly. 

Approved March 15, 1983 
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AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23 - 24- 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to board of commissioners for vector 
control districts and per diem compensation for commissioners. 

BE IT ENACTE D BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 23 - 24- 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-24-05. Board of commissioners - Composition - Appointment aRE!. 
fi~ffiae~ - Term of office - Vacancy - Compensation. When an order of 
the council creating a vector control district has been filed in the 
office of the county auditor of a county in which such district or a 
part of such district is situated, a board of commissioners of such 
vector control district shall be appointed as provided herein, 
consisting of three members. Any resident freeholder in the 
district shall be eligible for appointment to the board of 
commissioners thereof. The term of commissioners first appointed 
shall be determined by lot. One commissioner shall hold office for 
a term of two years, one shall serve for a term of three years, and 
one shall serve for a term of five years. The term of a 
commissioner shall commence on the date of his appointment . IR ease 
If the office of a commissioner sha±± aee8ffie becomes vacant, the 
commissioner appointed to fill the vacancy shall serve the unexpired 
term of the member of the board of commissioners aRE!. sha±± ~eeeive 
~he saffie ~e~ El.ieffi as ffieffiaeFs 8f ~he 88a~e.~ Eaeh ffieffiae~ sha±± 
~eeeive ~he s~ffi 8f fif~eefi El.8±±a~s ~e~ El.ay vhi±e ~eff8~ffiifi~ his 
El.~~ies as a ffieffiae~ 8f ~he 88a~El. 7 aRE!. afi a±±8Vafiee f8~ ae~~a± ffiea±s 
aRE!. ±8El.~ifi~ ex~efise ifi aft affi8~fi~ fi8~ ~e exeeeEl. ~ve±ve El.8±±a~e ~e~ 
El.ay f8~ eaeh El.ay s~efi~ ifi ~he ~e~f8~ffiafiee 8f his El.~~iee 7 ~±~e 
ffii±ea~e ex~efise ~eiffie~~ Seffiefi~ a~ ~he ~a~e ~~8YiEl.eEl. ifi see~i8fi 
54-86-89~ The ~e~ffi 8f 8ffiee 8f a ffieffiee~ sha±± ee El.eeffieEl. ~8 have 
e8ffiffiefieeEl. 8fi ~he El.a~e 8f his a~~8ifi~ffiefi~ ~8 ~he e8a~El. whom the new 
commissioner replaces. Appointments to the board of commissioners 
shall be made by the state health council with the approva l of the 
board of county commissioners, the e8a~El. 8f ei~y e8ffiffiieei8Re~s city 
governing body or township supervisors of any county, city, or 
township whose territory is embraced o r i ncluded within said 
district. Each member shal l receive the sum of thirty do llars per 
day while performing duties as a member of the board , or such lesser 
sum as the board itself shall determine, an allowance for meals and 
lodging as provided in section 44- 08 - 04, and mileage expense 
reimbursement at the rate provided in section 54- 06 - 09. 

Approved March 3, 198 3 
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CHAPTER 301 

SENATE BILL NO. 2171 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Department of Health) 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
PERMIT FEE 

AN ACT to create and enact section 23 - 29 - 07. 1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to solid waste management facilities ' 
permit or registration certificate fees. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . Section 23 - 29 - 07.1 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

23-29-07 . 1 . Fees Deposit in operating fund . The department by 
rule may prescribe and provide for the payment and collection of 
reasonable fees for the issuance of permits or registration 
certificates for registering, licensing, or permitting solid waste 
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, recycling or 
disposal facilities . The permit or registration certificate fees 
must be based on the anticipated cost of filing and processing the 
application, taking action on the requested permit or registration 
certificate, and conducting a monitoring and inspection program to 
determine compliance or noncompliance with the permit or 
registration certificate . Any moneys collected for permit licensing 
or registration fees must be deposited i n the department operating 
fund in the state treasury and any expenditures from the fund are 
subject to appropriation by the legislative assembly. 

Approved March 15, 1983 
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